AMENDMENT BY THE MACON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS TO THE "MACON COUNTY SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL ORDINANCE"

WHEREAS, the Macon County Board of Commissioners originally adopted the Macon County Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control Ordinance on November 1, 2001; and

WHEREAS, the same was amended and restated in compliance with NCGS Chapter §160D on March 8, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners wishes to make certain specific amendments to the Ordinance in order to revise the land disturbing activity that requires an Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan from ¹/₂ acre to 1 acre; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners has the authority to make such amendments to the Ordinance pursuant to Chapter 601 of Chapter 160D and Article 4 of Chapter 113A of the North Carolina General Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the required Notice of Public Hearing has been duly given and duly published in accordance with the law and the required Public Hearing in connection with such amendments has been duly held in accordance with law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Macon County Board of Commissioners that:

The Macon County Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control Ordinance, originally adopted on November 1, 2001 and amended and restated on March 8, 2022 is hereby amended and restated so that the same will hereafter read as follows:

See Exhibit A attached hereto which is incorporated herein by reference as if more fully set forth herein, and specifically, the revision of land disturbing activity that requires a permit from $\frac{1}{2}$ acre to 1 acre in Sections: §153.05A at the bottom of page 8, §153.06E on page 10, §153.07B on page 11, and §153.08A on page 14.

This the ____ day of July, 2024.

Chairman, Macon County Board of Commissioners

ATTEST:

Clerk to the Macon County Board of Commissioners